

20-3989

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

DERRICK PALMER, KENDIA MESIDOR, BENITA ROUSE, ALEXANDER ROUSE,
BARBARA CHANDLER, LUIS PELLOT-CHANDLER, and DEASAHNI BERNARD,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

AMAZON.COM, INC. and AMAZON.COM SERVICES, LLC,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York
No. 20-cv-2468, Judge Brian M. Cogan

BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA & BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

Tara S. Morrissey
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of the United
States of America*

Elbert Lin
Trevor S. Cox
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP
951 East Byrd Street
Richmond, VA 23219
804-788-7202

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The district court correctly applied the primary-jurisdiction doctrine.	5
A. Application of primary jurisdiction in this case advances the purposes underlying the doctrine.	5
B. The district court’s exercise of the primary-jurisdiction doctrine is consistent with decisions in other cases alleging public nuisance.	8
C. Sound policy reasons support the application of primary jurisdiction here.	11
II. The district court properly dismissed Plaintiffs’ public-nuisance claim.	13
A. This case falls within a pattern of litigation seeking the expanded and unwarranted use of public nuisance as a cause of action.	13
B. Plaintiffs’ claim is precluded by the special-injury rule, the traditionally limited exception to the general rule barring private actions for public nuisance.	18
1. The special-injury requirement is a longstanding limitation on private plaintiffs’ ability to bring a public nuisance action.	19
2. Case law supports the district court’s refusal to allow Plaintiffs to bypass the special-injury requirement.	21
3. Sound policy considerations support rigorous adherence to the special-injury rule.	24
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>532 Madison Ave. Gourmet Foods, Inc. v. Finlandia Ctr., Inc.</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 280 (2001)	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Akau v. Olohana Corp.</i> , 652 P.2d 1130 (Haw. 1982)	26
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)	27, 28
<i>Armory Park Neighborhood Ass’n v. Episcopal Cmty. Servs. in Arizona</i> , 712 P.2d 914 (Ariz. 1985)	25
<i>B.H. v. Gold Fields Mining Corp.</i> 506 F. Supp. 2d 792 (N.D. Okla. 2007)	9
<i>Baykeeper v. NL Indus., Inc.</i> , 660 F.3d 686 (3d Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Benoit v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 959 F.3d 491 (2d Cir. 2020)	19
<i>Burns Jackson Miller Summit & Spitzer v. Lindner</i> , 452 A.D.2d 50 (1982), <i>aff’d</i> , 59 N.Y.2d 314 (1983)	21, 23, 24
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Donziger</i> , 833 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2016)	1
<i>City of Chi. v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 821 N.E.2d 1099 (Ill. 2004)	16
<i>City of New York v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 466 (S.D.N.Y. 2018), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 18- 2188 (2d Cir. argued Nov. 22, 2019)	18, 27
<i>Collins v. Olin Corp.</i> , 418 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D. Conn. 2006)	9

Copart Indus., Inc. v. Consol. Edison Co. of New York,
41 N.Y.2d 564 (1977)18

Danna v. Air France,
463 F.2d 407 (2d Cir. 1972)8

Detroit Bd. of Educ. v. Celotex Corp.,
493 N.W.2d 513 (Mich. Ct. App. 1992).....15, 17

Diamond v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
20 Cal. App. 3d 374 (Div. 4, 1971)26

Ellis v. Tribune Television Co.,
443 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2006)5, 6, 7, 8

Far E. Conference v. United States,
342 U.S. 570 (1952).....13, 27

Fulton Cogeneration Assocs. v. Niagara Mohawk Power Corp.,
84 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 1996)5

Golden Hill Paugussett Tribe of Indians v. Weicker,
39 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 1994)8

Hale v. Ward Cty.,
848 N.W.2d 245 (N.D. 2014)25

Jones v. Halliburton Energy Servs., Inc.,
No. CIV-11-1322-M, 2016 WL 1212133 (W.D. Okla. Mar. 25, 2016).....9

Laurent v. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP,
945 F.3d 739 (2d Cir. 2019)1

In re Lead Paint Litig.,
924 A.2d 484 (N.J. 2007)16, 28

NAACP v. AcuSport, Inc.,
271 F. Supp. 2d 435 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)21

Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.,
696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012)26

Nebraska Innkeepers, Inc. v. Pittsburgh-Des Moines Corp.,
345 N.W.2d 124 (Iowa 1984)24

State ex rel. Norvell v. Ariz. Pub. Serv. Co.,
510 P.2d 98 (N.M. 1973)27

People v. Sturm, Ruger & Co.,
309 A.D.2d 91 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003)17

Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh,
538 U.S. 644 (2003).....6

Rural Community Workers Alliance v. Smithfield Foods, Inc.,
459 F. Supp. 3d 1228 (W.D. Mo. 2020)8, 9

S. Cal. Gas Leak Cases,
441 P.3d 881 (Cal. 2019)25

Schwartzman, Inc. v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.,
857 F. Supp. 838 (D.N.M. 1994).....10

Syntek Semiconductor Co., Ltd. v. Microchip Tech. Inc.,
307 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2002)5

Tassy v. Brunswick Hosp. Ctr., Inc.,
296 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2002)6

*Tioga Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 15 v. U.S. Gypsum
Co.*, 984 F.2d 915 (8th Cir. 1993).....15

Town of Rome City v. King,
450 N.E.2d 72 (Ind. Ct. App. 1983)24

U.S.S.E.C. v. Citigroup Glob. Markets, Inc.,
752 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 2014)1

United States v. W. Pac. R. Co.,
352 U.S. 59 (1956).....3, 5, 6

Wheeler v. Lebanon Valley Auto Racing Corp.,
303 A.D.2d 791 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003)16, 18, 23, 24

Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29..... 1
 Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32.....31
 Local Rule 29.11, 31
 Local Rule 32.131

Other Authorities

Am. Tort Reform Ass’n, *The Plaintiffs’ Lawyer Quest for the Holy Grail: The Public Nuisance “Super Tort”* (2020).....15, 17, 18
 Brian Dabson, et al., *Business climate and the role of development incentives*, Federal Reserve Bank of Minneapolis (June 1, 1996)11
 Charles H. Moellenberg, Jr. et al., *No Gap Left: Getting Public Nuisance Out of Environmental Regulation and Public Policy*27
 Denise E. Antolini, *Modernizing Public Nuisance: Solving the Paradox of the Special Injury Rule*, 28 ECOL. L.Q. 755 (2001)21
 Donald G. Gifford, *Public Nuisance As A Mass Products Liability Tort*, 71 U. CIN. L. REV. 741 (2003).....20, 21, 25
 F. William Brownell, *State Common Law of Public Nuisance in the Modern Administrative State*, 24 NAT. RES. & ENV’T 34, 36 (Spring 2010)12, 28
 Kathryn A. Watts, *Adapting to Administrative Law’s Erie Doctrine*, 101 NW. U. L. REV. 997, 1026 (2007)5
 Restatement (Second) of Torts.....10, 14, 23, 25
 Richard A. Epstein, *Nuisance Law: Corrective Justice and its Utilitarian Constraints*, 8 J. LEGAL STUD. 49 (1979)*passim*
 Thomas W. Merrill, *Is Public Nuisance a Tort?*, 4 J. TORT L. ii (2011).....19

U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform, *Mitigating Municipality
Litigation: Scope and Solutions* (2019).....17

U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform, *Waking the Litigation Monster:
The Misuse of Public Nuisance* (2019).....*passim*

William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (1768)20, 25

William L. Prosser, *Private Action for Public Nuisance*, 52 VA. L.
REV. 997 (1966).....4, 14, 21, 22

William McRae, *The Development of Nuisance*, 1 U. FLA. L. REV. 2710
